

Nos. 04-1244, 04-1352

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ANDREW SCHOLBERG, TIMOTHY
MURRAY, AND THE PRO-LIFE ACTION NETWORK, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

OPERATION RESCUE,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NARAL PRO-CHOICE AMERICA, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN, AMERICANS FOR
DEMOCRATIC ACTION, INC., BLACK WOMEN'S HEALTH IMPERATIVE,
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS, CENTER FOR WOMEN POLICY
STUDIES, HADASSAH, WZOA, INC., LEGAL MOMENTUM, NATIONAL
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN WOMEN'S FORUM, NATIONAL CENTER
FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, INC.,
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, NATIONAL LATINA INSTITUTE
FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN
& FAMILIES, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, WOMEN
EMPLOYED, WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT AND WOODHULL FREEDOM
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BLAKE M. CORNISH
EDERLINA Y. CO
NARAL PRO-CHOICE AMERICA
1156 15 Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 2005
(202) 973-3000

MARIA T. VULLO
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR.
BETH S. FRANK
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

OCTOBER 21, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION POSES NO THREAT TO FIRST AMENDMENT FREEDOMS	9
A. First Amendment Questions Are Not Before This Court.....	9
B. Violence and Threats of Violence Are Not Protected Forms of Expression	10
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Not “Irreconcilable with the Long History of Social Protest in This Country”	13
II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS ESSENTIAL IN THIS CASE TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS	15
A. A Permanent Injunction Is Necessary Given the Nature of the Acts and Threats of Violence Committed by Petitioners	15
B. A Nationwide Injunction Is the Only Sufficient Remedy	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	11-13, 19
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers Union v. Meadowmoor Dairies</i> , 312 U.S. 287 (1941)	11
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	5-6, 11-12
<i>NLRB v. Express Publishing Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941)	16
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994) (“ <i>Scheidler I</i> ”).....	2, 9-10, 13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>Scheidler v. Delaware Women's Health Organization, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 1058 (1994) (mem.)	2
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 1016 (2002) (mem.)	7
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) (“ <i>Scheidler II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	11-12, 19
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995)	19

<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996).....	18-19
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 76 (1950).....	16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	8, 10
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	7-8, 10
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	16

STATUTES

Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 248.....	16
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	2

MISCELLANEOUS

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari of Joseph Scheidler, et al., <i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) (“ <i>Scheidler I</i> ”) (No. 01-1118), 2002 WL 32101166	6
Petition for Writ of Certiorari of Operation Rescue, <i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) (“ <i>Scheidler II</i> ”) (No. 01-1119), 2002 WL 32101172	6
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>The Words of Martin Luther King, Jr.</i> (selected by Coretta Scott King, 1996).....	13
